

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 18-3007

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL LAUNDRY, INC.; GEORGE RENGEPES,
Individually and as owner of Central Laundry, Inc.;
and JIMMY RENGEPES, Individually and as owner
of Central Laundry, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave, NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
Telephone: (202) 693-5556
Email: Goldberg.Rachel@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. <u>Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings</u> | 3 |
| B. <u>Statement of Facts</u> | 4 |
| C. <u>Summary Judgment and Bench Trail</u> | 10 |
| D. <u>District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law</u> | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 21 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | 25 |
| <i>MT. CLEMENS</i> BURDEN-SHIFTING AND REPRESENTATIVE- TESTIMONY FRAMEWORK | 25 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY THE <i>MT. CLEMENS</i> BURDEN-SHIFTING AND REPRESENTATIVE- TESTIMONY FRAMEWORK TO THE 11 HAND-SCANNER AND FIVE TIME-CARD EMPLOYEES | 28 |

A. In Light of the Fact that Central Laundry Admitted to Employing the 11 Hand-Scanner Employees and to Underpaying Them in Violation of the FLSA, the District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Awarding No Back Wages to Any of These 11 Employees.28

B. The Eleven Hand-Scanner Employees and Five Time-Card Employees Should Be Awarded Three Years of Back Wages.30

C. In the Alternative, This Court Should Remand to the District Court to Determine, Consistent with *Mt. Clemens*, the Appropriate Amount of Back Wages to Award the 11 Hand-Scanner and Five Time-Card Employees......42

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT AWARDING BACK WAGES TO THE THREE PAYROLL EMPLOYEES FOR THEIR UNCOMPENSATED 15-MINUTE REST BREAKS43

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL AND HARD COPY SUBMISSIONS.....47

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK47

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE.....49

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Acosta v. Cent. Laundry, Inc.</i> , No. 18-190 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2018)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Acosta v. Off Duty Police Servs., Inc.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2019 WL 545124 (Feb. 12, 2019)..... | 26 |
| <i>Am. Waste Removal Co. v. Donovan</i> , 748 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1984) | 41 |
| <i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , <i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Barrentine v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)..... | 45 |
| <i>Brock v. Seto</i> , 790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Martin v. Selker Brothers, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991) | 17, 24, 26, 28 |
| <i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 980 (2018)..... | 34-35 |
| <i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008) | 28 |
| <i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945) | 38 |
| <i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994) | 27, 28 |

Cases--Continued:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Reich v. S. New England Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997) | 26, 40 |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. DeSisto</i> , 929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2621 (2018)..... | 43-44 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... | 25, 28, 35, 38-39 |
| <i>Wicker v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1998) | 45 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> , | |
| 29 U.S.C. 202(a) | 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. 203(d) | 10 |
| 29 U.S.C. 206(a) | 3, 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. 206(a)(1)(C) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. 207(a) | 3, 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. 211(c) | 3, 16, 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. 212(c) | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(1) | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. 215(c)(3) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. 216(c) | 3, 41 |
| 29 U.S.C. 217 | 1, 3 |
| Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> , | |
| 29 U.S.C. 255(a) | 10, 13 |
| Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. 6701 <i>et seq.</i> | 41 |

Page

Statutes--Continued:

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1345 | 1 |

Code of Federal Regulations:

| | |
|-------------------------|-----------|
| 29 C.F.R. Part 516..... | 25 |
| 29 C.F.R. 516.2..... | 5 |
| 29 C.F.R. 516.5..... | 5 |
| 29 C.F.R. 785.18 | 8, 14, 43 |
| 29 C.F.R. 785.19 | 8, 43 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|-------|
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)(B) | 2 |
| Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, § 4, 61 Stat. 86 (May 4, 1947)..... | 16-17 |
